IPHC-2024-SRB024-06
Page 1 of 24
2025-27 FISS design evaluation
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (R. WEBSTER, I. STEWART, K. UALESI, & D. WILSON; 17 MAY 2024)
Part 1: 2025-27 FISS design evaluation
PURPOSE
To present the SRB with potential FISS designs for 2025-27, including a preliminary cost
evaluation of the 2025 designs.

Rationalized FISS, 2020-24
Following the 2011-2019 program of FISS expansions, rationalized FISS designs were approved
for 2020 based on random selection of over 50% of stations in the core of the stock (IPHC
Regulatory Areas 2B, 2C, 3A and 3B) and sampling of all stations in selected subareas of the
remaining IPHC Regulatory Areas. For the latter areas, sampling priorities were determined
based on maintaining precise estimates of area-specific indices of density and ensuring low bias
in index estimators. That year, the COVID19 pandemic led to a reduced FISS with sampling only
in the core areas. The 2021-22 FISS sampling proceeded largely as designed, although with
planned stations in western IPHC Regulatory 4B in 2022 unsampled due to a lack of viable
charter bids. In some charter regions in the core areas, 100% of stations were sampled in order
to achieve revenue goals (see below). The 2023 FISS design (Figure 1.2) had more limited
spatial coverage, with almost no FISS sampling outside of the core areas due to large projected
revenue losses from designs that included extensive sampling in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2A,
4A, 4B and 4CDE. Limited sampling was carried out in northern IPHC Regulatory 2A, while
planned stations around the IPHC Regulatory Area 4A/4B boundary were not sampled due to a
lack of charter bids. The adopted 2024 FISS design (IPHC-2024-AM100-R) includes high
sampling rates in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2B and 2C, a small number of charter regions in IPHC
Regulatory Areas 3A and 3B, and sampling of the southern shelf edge and Bering Sea islands
in IPHC Regulatory Area 4CDE (Figure 1.3). This design is expected to provide larger variance
estimates and a relatively high risk of bias in unsampled areas but represents the maximum

IPHC-2024-SRB24-06
Page 5 of 24
Consultation with industry and stakeholders occurs throughout the FISS planning process, at
the Research Advisory Board meeting (late November) and particularly in finalizing design
details as part of the FISS charter bid process, when stations can be added and other
adjustments made to provide for improved logistical efficiency. We also note the opportunities
for direct stakeholder input during public meetings (Interim and Annual Meetings).
Note that while the review process examines designs for the next three years, revisions to
designs for the second and third years are expected during subsequent review periods as
additional data are collected. Having design proposals available for three years instead of the
next year only assists the Secretariat with medium-term planning of the FISS, and allows
reviewers (SRB, Commissioners) and stakeholders to see more clearly the planning process for
sampling the entire FISS footprint over multiple years.
POTENTIAL DESIGNS FOR 2025-27
At IM099, Secretariat staff presented options for 2024 and subsequent years based on rotational
block designs (IPHC-2023-IM099-13 Rev_1, Part 2). For these designs, the random selection of
FISS stations in design proposals for 2020-24 for IPHC Regulatory Areas 2B, 2C, 3A and 3B
were replaced with sampling complete FISS charter regions in each area, with sampled regions
rotated over a two-three year period depending on area. This type of design was first proposed
in 2019 (IPHC-2019-IM095-07 Rev_1, Figure 4) to complement the similar subarea design
proposed and adopted for areas at the ends of the stock (2A, 4A and 4B).
Block designs are potentially more efficient from an operational perspective than a randomized
design, as they involve less running time between stations, possibly leading to cost reductions
on a per station basis.

1) NOTE paper IPHC-2024-SRB024-06, which presented an evaluation of design
options for 2025-27, including options accounting for the secondary FISS objective of
long-term revenue neutrality;
IPHC-2024-SRB24-06
Page 9 of 24
2) ENDORSE the Base Block design for 2025 (Figure 1.4) provided that sufficient
supplementary funding is available to cover the projected net revenue loss.
References
DeFilippo, L., Kotwicki, S., Barnett, L., Richar, J., Litzow, M.A., Stockhausen, W.T., and Palof,
K. 2023. Evaluating the impacts of reduced sampling density in a systematic fisheries-
independent survey design. Frontiers in Marine Science 10.
doi:10.3389/fmars.2023.1219283.
Francis, R.I.C.C., Hurst, R.J., and Renwick, J.A. 2003. Quantifying annual variation in
catchability for commercial and research fishing. Fishery Bulletin 101: 293-304.
IPHC 2012. IPHC setline charters 1963 through 2003 IPHC-2012-TR058. 264p.
IPHC 2018. Report of the 13th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2018-
SRB013-R. 17 p.
IPHC 2024. Report of the 100th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM100) IPHC-2024-
AM100-R. 55 p.
R Core Team (2024) R: A language and environment for statistical computing. R Foundation for
Statistical Computing, Vienna, Austria. URL https://www.R-project.org/.
Thorson, J. T., Shelton, A. O., Ward, E. J., and Skaug, H. J. 2015. Geostatistical delta-

regions represent 95% posterior credible intervals.
IPHC-2024-SRB24-06
Page 24 of 24
Figure 2.2. Comparison of estimated time series (posterior means by year) of O32 WPUE for
the current delta-gamma model and the Tweedie model, by IPHC Biological Region. Shaded
regions represent 95% posterior credible intervals.
	Purpose
	Background
	Discussion
	Like the adopted 2024 FISS design, the Core Block and Reduced Core designs will result in less information available for the annual stock assessment and management supporting calculations such as stock distribution than in years prior to 2024. The inc...
	RECOMMENDATION
	That the Scientific Review Board:
	1) NOTE paper IPHC-2024-SRB024-06, which presented an evaluation of design options for 2025-27, including options accounting for the secondary FISS objective of long-term revenue neutrality;
	2) ENDORSE the Base Block design for 2025 (Figure 1.4) provided that sufficient supplementary funding is available to cover the projected net revenue loss.
	IPHC 2012. IPHC setline charters 1963 through 2003 IPHC-2012-TR058. 264p.
	IPHC 2018. Report of the 13th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2018-SRB013-R. 17 p.
	IPHC 2024. Report of the 100th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM100) IPHC-2024-AM100-R. 55 p.
	R Core Team (2024) R: A language and environment for statistical computing. R Foundation for Statistical Computing, Vienna, Austria. URL https://www.R-project.org/.
	Thorson, J. T., Shelton, A. O., Ward, E. J., and Skaug, H. J. 2015. Geostatistical delta-generalized linear mixed models improve precision for estimated abundance indices for West Coast groundfishes. ICES Journal of Marine Science 72(5): 1297-1310. do...
	Thorson, J. T. 2019. Guidance for decisions using the Vector Autoregressive Spatio-Temporal (VAST) package in stock, ecosystem, habitat and climate assessments. Fisheries Research 210: 143-161. doi:10.1016/j.fishres.2018.10.013.
	Webster, R. A. 2016. Space-time modelling of setline survey data using INLA. Int. Pac. Halibut Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2015: 552-568.
	Webster, R. A. 2017. Results of space-time modelling of survey WPUE and NPUE data. Int. Pac. Halibut Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2016: 241-257.
	Webster, R. 2019. Space-time modelling of IPHC Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS) data. IPHC-2019-IM095-07 Rev_1. 19 p.
	Webster, R. A., Soderlund, E, Dykstra, C. L., and Stewart, I. J. (2020). Monitoring change in a dynamic environment: spatio-temporal modelling of calibrated data from different types of fisheries surveys of Pacific halibut. Can. J. Fish. Aquat. Sci. 7...
	Webster, R., Stewart, I., Ualesi, K. and Wilson, D. (2023). 2024, and 2025-28 FISS Design Evaluation. IPHC-2023-IM099-13 Rev_1. 30 p.
	Webster, R., Stewart, I., Ualesi, K. and Wilson, D. (2024). 2024, and 2025-28 FISS Design Evaluation. IPHC-2024-AM100-13. 19 p.
	Purpose
	Background
	At SRB021, the Scientific Review Board recommended that the Secretariat explore other parameterizations of the space-time model used for modelling Pacific halibut survey catch rates. From paragraph 20 in IPHC-2022-SRB021-R:
	“NOTING that the ‘hurdle’ model structure (separate modeling of presence/absence and abundance conditional on presence) of the space-time model used to analyze the FISS may not be the most efficient approach, the SRB RECOMMENDED that the Secretariat e...
	The ‘hurdle’ (or delta) model structure is described in Webster et al. (2020), and involves specifying separate model components for the probability of a catch rate (weight or numbers per unit effort) of zero (a Bernoulli process) and for the non-zero...
	The Tweedie model as implemented in R-INLA (the R package currently used for space-time modelling of FISS data) is a compound Poisson-gamma model (see https://inla.r-inla-download.org/r-inla.org/doc/likelihood/tweedie.pdf). The model has two hyperpara...
	Preliminary modelling (IPHC-2023-SRB023-09) of all-sizes WPUE data from 1993-2022 for three IPHC Regulatory Areas (2C, 3B and 4A) yielded estimates of times series that were very close to those from the existing model, but with significant reductions ...